496 Series
Position Transmitter and Limit Switch
UKCA Instruction Manual (Rev. B)
Baker Hughes Data Classification : Public
i  |  Baker Hughes Copyright 2021 Baker Hughes Company. All rights reserved.
THESE INSTRUCTIONS PROVIDE THE CUSTOMER/OPERATOR WITH IMPORTANT PROJECT-
SPECIFIC REFERENCE INFORMATION IN ADDITION TO THE CUSTOMER/OPERATOR’S
NORMAL OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES. SINCE OPERATION AND

Produits Industriels S.A.S. 14110 CONDE SUR
NOIREAU - FRANCE
•	 Type designation:
–	 496-858 for position transmitter
–	 496-858/• for position transmitter with additional
function(s) the “•” can take the values 1, 2, 4, 5
–	 496-•58 for position switches the “•” can take
the values 1, 2, 4, 5
–	 496-158/• and 496-258/• for position switches
with additional function(s) the “•” can take the
values 1, 2
•	 Basic and complementary marking:
Position transmitter alone (496-858) or Position
transmitter equipped with microswitch(es)
(496-858/1 or 496-858/2) or Position contactor
equipped with microswitch(es) (496-158 or
496-258 or 496-158/• or 496-258/•):
 II 1 G/D
Ex ia IIC T6, T5 or T4* Ga Tamb = -..°C to +..°C *
Ex ia IIIC T20085°C, T200100°C or T200135°C *
	 Da Tamb = -..°C to +..°C *
Position contactor equipped with proximity
detectors (496-458 or 496-558):
 II 1 G,  II 2 G,  II 1 D
Ex ia IIC T6, T5 or T4* Ga Tamb = -..°C to +..°C *
Ex ia IIC T6, T5 or T4* Gb Tamb = -..°C to +..°C *
Ex ia IIIC T200135°C * Da Tamb = -..°C to +..°C *
Position transmitter equipped with proximity
detectors (additional function) (496-858/4 or
496-858/5):
 II 1 G,  II 2 G,  II 1 D
Ex ia IIC T6, T5 or T4* Ga Tamb = -..°C to +..°C *
Ex ia IIC T6, T5 or T4* Gb Tamb = -..°C to +..°C *
Ex ia IIIC T200135°C * Da Tamb = -..°C to +..°C *
*�Ambient temperatures ranges and surface tem-
peratures for the temperature classifications T6,
T5 and T4 are given in Annex I with:
•	 Tables 1, 2 and 3 for the transmitter alone, the
mechanical switch(es) alone and the proximity
switch(es) alone.
•	 Tables 4 and 5 for the transmitter with
mechanical switch(es) and for the transmitter
with proximity switch(es).
•	 Serial number
•	 Year of manufacturing
•	 UK Approved Body : Eurofins E&E CML (2503)
•	 UK Type examination certificate : CML
21UKEX2671X
WARNING!
WARNING: POTENTIAL DANGER OF ELECTROSTATIC
CHARGES. SEE INSTRUCTIONS
4.2 Electrical safety parameters
4.2.1 Type 496-•58
4.2.1.1 Option with 1 or 2 Micro-Switch(es)
•	 Type identification is: 496-158 and 496-258
•	 Mechanical switch(es): type BZ-2R72-A2,
manufacturer: HONEYWELL
•	 They are supplied by a certified power source
for explosible atmospheres group IIC with the
maximal characteristics:
–	� Constant power supply: Ui= 30V, Ii = 0.5A,
Ci = 0F and Li = 0H
–	 Alternative power supply: Ui= 90V, Ii = 1.4A,
Ci = 0F and Li = 0H
•	 The wiring connection is done directly on me-
chanical switch(es).
4.2.1.2 Option with 1 or 2 Proximity Switch(es)
•	 Type identification is: 496-458 and 496-558
•	 These detectors from PEPPERL & FUCHS are
defined as:
–	 II 1G Ex ia IIC T6…T1 Ga
–	 II 2G Ex ia IIC T6…T1 Gb
–	 II 1D Ex ia IIIC T200135°C Da

Produits Industriels S.A.S. 14110 CONDE SUR
NOIREAU – FRANCE
•	 Type designation:
–	 496-857 for position transmitter
–	 496-857/• for position transmitter with
additional function(s).
The • can be replaced by 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7
–	 496-•57 for position switches
The • can be replaced by 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7
–	 496-157/• and 496-257/• for position switch-
es with additional function(s)
The • can be replaced by 1, 2
•	 the specific marking:  II 2 GD
•	 the complementary marking:
For position switch(es) 496-•57 and 496-•57/•
and position transmitter with or without additional
function(s) 496-857 and 496-857/•
–  Ex db IIC T6 Gb Ta –55°C, +70°C (*)
Ex tb IIIC T85°C Db IP66/IP67
–  Ex d IIC T5 Gb Ta –55°C, +85°C (*)
Ex tb IIIC T100°C Db IP66/IP67
(*) Ambient temperatures ranges and surface
temperatures for the temperature classifications T6,
T5 and T4 are given in Annex II with the different
possible combinations allowed.
•	 Serial number
•	 Year of manufacturing
•	 UK Approved Body : Eurofins E&E CML (2503)
•	 UK Type examination certificate:
•	 CML 21UKEX1670X
WARNING !
WARNING : DO NOT OPEN WHEN ENERGIZED
WARNING !
WARNING: POTENTIAL DANGER OF ELECTROSTATIC
CHARGES. SEE INSTRUCTIONS
WARNING !
WARNING: DO NOT OPEN WHEN AN EXPLOSIVE GAS
ATMOSPHERE IS PRESENT
•	 T cable:
Mandatory mention when the ambient temperature
is higher than 65°C.
T ambient T cable
65°C 74°C
70°C 79°C
75°C 84°C
80°C 89°C
85°C 94°C
5.2  Electrical safety parameter
•	 Maximum dispersed power = 5W
•	 Voltage supply allowable:
Type Min Voltage Max Voltage
496-157 or
496-257 or
496-657 or
496-757
–
220Vcc
(direct current
or
250Vac
(alternative current)
496-457 or
496-557
Pepperl & Fuchs
– 16V
(direct current)
496-457 or
496-557
Télémécanique